T

bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Ing Panel

icensing

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

L

Democratic Services

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003
Functions)
Date: 18 August 2009
Time: 2.00pm
Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall
Members: | Councillors:
Mrs Cobb, Lepper and Simson
Contact: Jane Clarke
Democratic Services Officer
01273 291064

jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Democratic Services: Meeting Layout

Lawyer Member Chair Member
Democratic Responsible
Services Authorities
Officer
Responsible
Authorities
Licensing Residents
Officer Representative
Residents
Representative
Applicant Applicant

Public Seating

Press




LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

AGENDA

Part One

Page

38. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

39.

40.

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the
terms of the Code of Conduct.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and
therefore not available to the public.

A list and description of the categories of exempt information is
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

BLANCH HOUSE, ATLINGWORTH STREET, BRIGHTON, BN2 1LP

Report from the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).

Contact Officer:  Becky Keely Tel: 01273 292100
Ward Affected: Queen's Park;

1-22



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk

Date of Publication - Monday, 10 August 2009




LICENSING PANEL Agenda Item 40

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Blanch House,
Atlingworth Street, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 1PL
Date of Meeting: 18 August 2009
Report of: Assistant Director Public Safety
Contact Officer: Name: Rebecca Keely Tel: 29-2100
E-mail: rebecca.keely@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Wards Affected: Queen's Park
FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.  SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:
1.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Blanch House.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:
2.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence

under the Licensing Act 2003 for Blanch House.

2.2.1 The application is for:

A Variation of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Blanch House.

The application proposes:

A variation of the permitted hours and an alteration in the conditions
relating to the sale and service of alcohol in various parts of the
premises.

2.2.2 Part P of the application is detailed at Appendix A and the new plan is

attached at Appendix B.



2.3

Summary table of existing and proposed activities:

Existing Proposed
B Films N/A Indoors
The licensee will on occasion
show films in the restaurant area
to the rear of the premises.
Every Day: 10:00 02:00
L Late Night | N/A Indoors
Refreshment The Licensee requires the ability
to provide heated foods beyond
23:00
Every Day: 23:00 -02:00
M Supply of | Sale by Retail of Alcohol Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Alcohol

Every Day: (00:00 — 00 :00)
At any time alcohol may be
sold to or consumed by any
person who is resident at the
premises and may be
consumed by any private
friend of the resident, bona
fide entertained by him at his
own expense.

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
for consumption On the
premises

Café Bar
Monday — Saturday:
10:00 -23.00
Sunday &
Good Friday:

12.00 -22.30
Christmas Day:
12:00 - 15.00 & 19.00 —
22.30
New Years Eve:
10.00 (12.00 if a Sunday) —
00.00
New Years Day: 00.00 —
23.00 (22.30 if a Sunday)

Every Day: (00:00 — 00 :00)
At any time alcohol may be sold to
or consumed by any person who is
resident at the premises and may
be consumed by any private friend
of the resident, bona fide
entertained by him at his own
expense.

Sale by Retail of Alcohol for
consumption On the premises

In respect of non residents:
Within Bar & Restaurant

Every Day: 10:00 — 02:00

The standard hours be extended
until 03:00 am on not more than
12 occasions per year upon giving
not less than 7 days written notice
to the Police of their intention to do
so upon the holding of any pre-
booked event and:

On Christmas Eve, Christmas
Day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve
and Day, Spring, May and August
Bank Holidays, Good Friday,
Easter




Restaurant area - there shall
be added to the permitted
hours:

the period (on Christmas
Day) between the first and
second parts of the general
licensing hours the hour
following the general
licensing hours (Monday —
Saturday)

Saturday, Sunday and Monday, St
George's Day, St Patrick's Day,
and any other Publicly declared
holiday - by one hour.

1. On Commencement of British
Summer Time - one hour to be
added to the relevant Saturday
finish time.

2. Hours extended from the end of
sales/opening on 31.12 in each
year and upon the night of
Saturday/Sunday in the Gay Pride
weekend each year, until the
opening/start of sales on the
following day.

O Hours

premises are Every Day: 00:00 — 00:00 Every Day: 00:00 — 00:00

open to

public

P Conditions | Embedded conditions — all

removed as

a Licence conditions — 1 + 3

consequenc

e of the

proposed

Variation

2.4  Existing licence attached at Appendix C.

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF
KEY EVENTS:

3.1 This premises does not fall in the Cumulative Impact Area or the
Special Stress Areas.

3.2.1 Representations received
Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt
by the Licensing Authority using a pro-forma. A summary appears
below:

3.2.2 One representation was received. It was received from a local
resident.

3.2.3 Representation received had concerns relating to 
[...]
 bar and restaurant areas as shown on the plan of the
premises lodged to other persens attending at the premises and only between
the hours of 1000 am and 0200 the following morning

3. The Premises will subject to risk assessment (a) contract for a Mobile Support
service with an SlA registered organisation and (b} join the Business Crime Reduction
Partnership and participate in the "Exclusion Scheme"

4. Crime Prevention posters to be displayed in the premises when requested by the
Police

5 Service in the Restaurant area shall be by waiter/waitress only to patrons seated
at tables (provided that the service area may be cleared for the purpose of stand-up
functions on not more than 52 occasions per year subject on each occasion to not
less than 7 days written notice given to the Police)

Public Safety

1. The numbers of persons — to include staff - in the premises as a whole and/orin
any particular part thereof shall not exceed  such numbers as shall be specified by
the Fire Officer from time to time

Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. The Licensee shall ensure that

(1) excessive noise does not come from the premises such as to cause persons in
the neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed and

(2} prominent clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits requesting the public
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area
quietly.

2. The playing of any recorded music shall be at background levels unless that
music is provided by a DJ which shall be in the Restaurant area at the rear only, and
shall only be {i) played through the existing sound system (which will be fitted with
an AVC set at a level specified by the Directer of Environmental Health if they shall
so require) (ii} played only at pre-bocked functions only and (iii) shall cease at
midnight in any event

3. There shall be no provision of any live music

4. No non resident patrons shall be admitted to the premises within 60 minutes of
the anticipated closing time on
[...]
 will be sold or supplied only within the premises

a) To persons residing therein or their private friends bona fide
entertained by them at their own expense and for consumption by
such person or their private friend so entertained either on the
premises or with a meal supplied at but to be consumed off the
premises, OR

b) Within those areas so defined by the plan of the premises as lodged
with the Licensing Authority and as with the consent of the
Licensing Authority amended from time to time:

i) Inthe area edged and hatched red — to persons attending at
the bar area provided that:

a) in such area there shall be a maximum capacity of 30
customers and staff or such other number as may be
specified by the fire officer

b) a minimum of 20 seats to be available at all times

c) substantial food to be available at all times this area of the
premises be open other than only to residents and their bona
fide guests

d) waiter/waitress service be available at all times

e) No AWPs be applied for

f) The said area will be cleared and closed off at the end of
permitted hours

ii) Inthe area edged red — to persons attending the restaurant
area:

On Monday to Saturday each week —

by waiter/waitress service to persons taking table meals and for

consumption by such persons as ancillary to their meal.

On Sunday in each week —

by waiter/waitress service to persons seated and for

consumption at tables — and provided that substantial food be

available at all such times.

2. Suitable beverages other than intoxicating liquor (including drinking water)
will at all times be equally available.

3. There shall be afforded in the premises for persons provided with board
and lodging, suitable accommodation in a room not used or to be used for
sleeping accommodation, or for the service of substantial refreshment, or for
the supply or consumption of intoxicating liquor.

17



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
None

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
N/A

Annex 4 - Plans

Second Floor

— e ——

ot R
1 e
ch House
— 17 Atingworth Street
o J hed ighton
Stoff Bedroom ~ 5 Dry Room Eost Sussex
Yord | e D00S/o3¢3/ 149
o | Diing Room |
Kitchen Courtyord
Cowel A
4t =
Fire Sofety |
Floor Plons
Court g v ‘
Yord [N oo |
| private ‘
|
o P
I o
[ h
| o
I Q
|
|| Private ESumsex
Tel. (01273 843016
e Fax: (01273 sagrrs
|
= T
20000 o |
S
Basement v )%

18



Document is Restricted

19



20



Blanch House, 17 Atlingworth Street, Brighton, BN2 1PL

Appendix E
-\-\-\-_H"‘-\-\_Jr
25.1m Tc}'“““-h—u____\h”'ﬁh‘“‘;
N .
|/ '---________-- ! e e o 2
= 73 S Shelter
73 —
i 717
hix
a3
& Eay
(=T
.:E‘ e
(53
[ #
&
&
5057 54 | g
I
94 5o / .I'I .-" : _
i N [ JO P
e L X ] &7 - IIII' / ! |'|l
T = ! @ ] ; -
Eﬂ“'“‘-——____..- ; (' a:-hﬁﬁa . T 1o gy r/l/ I."I .-'I
ST, | i Az ] {
- - 4 i II . II
5 _h“"“-____q__hq_ HH‘--_ /.’ ! 5 ] B X
oo g e / 1 | I.' |
R:—R‘% I ! I|IIIIIIl
e . 1 | II,'
-\__H_-H_'_""\-_ = = = 5 2 [ ¢ By
() crowheapyright. a1l rights reserved License mpo: 100020999-grightend& Hove (2008,

Date: 29/07/2009 09:26:41 Scale 1:642

chld
Brighton & Hove
Citv Council

Reproduced fromthe Ordnance Survey mappingwith the permission of the Controller of

H.M. Stationary Office. () Croven copyriaht and may lead to prosecution ar Civil
Froceedings. Cities Revealed(R) copyright by The GealnformationdB) Graup, 2009 and

Crowen Copw right () All rights resenved.

21




22



	Agenda
	40 Blanch House, Atlingworth Street, Brighton, BN2 1LP
	Item 40 - Blanch House Appendices A-C
	Item 40 - Blanch House Appendix D
	Item 40 - Blanch House Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

2.00pm 18 AUGUST 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Cobb (Chairman); Lepper and Simson 
 
Officers: Annie Sparks (Environmental Health Manager), Liz Woodley (Senior Lawyer - 
Housing & Litigation) and Jane Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

38. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
38.1 Councillor Mrs Cobb was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
39. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
39a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
39b Declarations of Interests 
 
39.2 There were none. 
 
39c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
39.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
39.4 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded.  
 
40. BLANCH HOUSE, ATLINGWORTH STREET, BRIGHTON, BN2 1LP 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 18 AUGUST 2009 

40.1 The Panel considered a report from the Assistant Director of Public Safety regarding an 
application for a variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
40.2 Ms Blanch, the applicant, and Mr Perkins, Solicitor to the applicant, attended the hearing 

to speak in favour of the application. 
 
40.3 Councillor Lepper noted that in the representation from Mr Boustany it was alleged that 

the notice to inform residents of the intention to vary the licence was not prominently 
displayed where it could be clearly read. She asked for clarification from the applicant as 
to where the notice had been displayed.  

 
Ms Blanch responded that the notice had been placed in the most prominent place 
possible, which was in the first bay window of the premises by the main entrance. 
 
The Solicitor to the Panel asked Ms Blanch to clarify at what height this was displayed 
and she indicated that it was at eye level, and was next to other notices regarding this 
premises. 

 
40.4 The Environmental Health Manager began by summarising the application and stating 

that the premises was not situated in the Cumulative Impact Area or the Special Stress 
Area. One representation had been received relating to Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and three noise complaints had been received since 2005, although no statutory noise 
nuisances had been witnessed. 

 
40.5 The Chairman asked if there were any questions of the Environmental Health Managers’ 

statement and Councillor Simson asked for clarification on the times of opening to the 
public, as it appeared on the Operating Schedule that the premises wanted to close at 
midnight, but continue to serve alcohol to the public until 02:00 hours. Mr Perkins, on 
behalf of Ms Blanch, replied that the premises was currently open twenty-four hours a 
day and this would remain the same. He stated that Operating Schedule should read 
00:00 – 23:59 to ensure clarity. 

 
40.6 Mr Perkins began his representation and stated that the premises had been operating 

as a hotel for many years, and in the ownership of Ms Blanch for the last nine years as 
one of Brighton and Hove’s first boutique hotels. There were three separate licences 
currently in operation including a twenty-four hour residential licence for hotel guests, an 
old style supper licence for customers in the restaurant area, which operated until 00:30 
hours, and a bar licence for the general public, which operated until 23:00 hours. The 
variation was to standardise the hours of alcohol sales across the premises and to 
remove some of the restrictions on non-residential customers. 

 
 Mr Perkins added that the premises was also seeking a licence to show films to their 

residents, which would be used on an occasional basis once or twice a month, and a 
late night refreshments licence in order to provide snacks to residents who requested a 
late supper. He stated that the situation for local residents in the area would remain the 
same with the granting of this licence. There would be no additional noise or disturbance 
caused as the bar area was relatively small and between seventy and eighty percent of 
the clientele were hotel guests who could currently drink under the twenty-four hour 
residential licence. 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 18 AUGUST 2009 

 
 Mr Perkins stated that the conditions offered on the Operating Schedule were sufficient 

to deal with any public nuisance issues caused by the clientele and there would be no 
live music played at the premises. He noted that background music would be played, 
and a DJ would be used in the restaurant area for pre-booked events, but only until 
00:00 hours. 

 
Mr Perkins stated that the applicant did not recognise the noise disturbance allegations 
within the letter of representation as originating from her premises. The back door of the 
premises remained closed and the front door was operated under controlled entry. The 
applicant regularly monitored the exterior of the property and Mr Perkins added that the 
applicant lived with her family in the basement at the front of the premises, and so was 
very aware of any noise disturbance created on the street. He noted that a public house 
with a large garden was in very close proximity to both the hotel and the objector’s 
residence, and suggested that this may be the cause of the objector’s noise complaints.  
 
Mr Perkins noted that the objector had complained about the visibility of the legal notice, 
but asserted that this was clearly and prominently displayed, and evidence of this was 
that the objector was able to make a representation on time. He stated that the applicant 
did not feel the application would substantially change the situation at the premises, and 
noted that any problems in the past had been resolved quickly and amicably. The 
applicant believed she had a good relationship with her neighbours, and was 
disappointed that the objector had felt the need to make a representation, but felt that 
the area was becoming increasingly busy anyway. She also did not recognise the 
allegation that residents were listening to music late into the night as there was no 
facility in the rooms for this to happen. 
 
Mr Perkins agreed that in the past an incident had occurred where a smoker had used 
the fire escape to smoke on, but this had been quickly resolved and had not happened 
again. He confirmed that the restaurant would only be in operation on Friday and 
Saturday nights as there was no demand for service on week during this economic 
climate. Any empty bottles at the premises were disposed of on the following morning, 
and the regular refuse collection also took place in the morning between 07:00 hours 
and 10:00 hours. Given the nature of the premises and the conditions proposed on the 
Operating Schedule, Mr Perkins felt this was a very minor and sensible variation, and 
asked the Panel to grant the licence as varied. 

 
40.7 Ms Blanch addressed the Panel and added that the bar mainly served cocktails to a 

more mature clientele. The front door to the premises was strictly managed and a door 
bell had to be used in order for customers to gain access. She re-iterated that she had a 
good relationship with her neighbours and felt that this was the first time she had not be 
able to resolve a problem amicably. 

 
40.8 The Chairman asked if there were any questions of the applicants’ representation and 

Councillor Simson asked if the external area shown on the map of the report was in use. 
Ms Blanch stated that this held an extractor fan which only ran when the kitchen was in 
operation. It would not be running late at night as there would be no hot food served 
after 23:00 hours, and any late night snacks that were prepared would likely be served 
cold. 

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 18 AUGUST 2009 

40.9 Councillor Simson asked if the coffee room on the plan was for staff use and Ms Blanch 
confirmed this, stating that it was used for storage and could not be accessed by 
customers of the premises. 

 
40.10 Councillor Simson asked how many covers the restaurant had and Ms Blanch replied 

that they could seat a maximum of thirty-six people, although due to the current financial 
climate the numbers they actually served were much lower, and the restaurant was not 
currently open mid-week. She stated that the focus was on a fine dining experience and 
it would not be appropriate to play loud or intrusive music in such an environment. 

 
40.11 Councillor Simson asked how the premises would ensure that customers moved on 

from the street late at night if the licence was granted. Ms Blanch stated that the hotel 
was not like a club where large numbers of people left at the same time and there would 
be a natural and staggered dispersal of patrons on most days of the week. She 
recognised that dispersal may become an issue when the premises held events, but 
noted that they already hired experienced door staff to ensure that customers moved on 
as quietly as possible. Mr Perkins added that a proposed condition was to refuse entry 
to new customers sixty minutes before closing time which would aid the peaceful 
dispersal of customers. 

 
40.12 Councillor Lepper asked the applicant to confirm when empty bottles were disposed of 

and Ms Blanch replied that in the past bottles had been emptied around 19:00 hours, 
but as this had caused problems this practice had been stopped and the bottles were 
now emptied the next morning. 

 
40.13 Councillor Lepper asked the applicant to demonstrate which area on the map belonged 

to Blanch House. Ms Blanch explained that the green area was the garden of the public 
house, and the white area adjoining both properties was a yard owned by the public 
house. She noted that the hotel had no outside space for customers at all. 

 
40.14 The Chairman asked for clarification of the times refuse was collected and Ms Blanch 

stated that the collection should be everyday, but frequently was not. Depending on the 
contractors schedule the collection could take place any time between 07:00 hours and 
10.30 hours, but she confirmed that the premises was very aware of seagulls and the 
potential for mess they could cause, and so if the refuse was not collected the bins 
would be taken back into the premises again for storage. 

 
40.15 The Chairman asked for confirmation of the times when bottles were emptied and Ms 

Blanch stated that it took place the next morning at around 10:00 hours. The bottles 
were stored under the bar of the premises until they could be disposed of. 

 
40.16 The Environmental Health Manager began her final statement and noted that Blanch 

House had been operating for nine years. The variation was to allow the premises to 
open later to non-residents, to display films and to provide late night refreshments. 
Conditions had been offered on the licence to ensure the licensing objectives were 
upheld and she stated that any conditions on the licence should not replicate laws 
already in place that covered those issues. 

 
40.17 Mr Perkins, on behalf of the applicant, stated that he had nothing further to add to their 

representation. 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 18 AUGUST 2009 

 
40.18 RESOLVED – That the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 is 

granted as applied for, subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, 
but excluding the proposed Public Safety condition.  

 
In rejecting the Public Safety condition, the Panel considered that it duplicated the legal 
responsibilities upon the premises owners and managers under the Regulatory Reform 
(Fire Safety) Order 2005. Paragraphs 10.15 to 10.18 of the section 182 guidance 
discourage licensing authorities from imposing conditions which duplicate requirements 
under other statutory regimes.  Members also noted that it was no longer the practice of 
the Fire Service to “impose” numbers conditions. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.00pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


